NRC FORM 366 (5-92)	U.S.	NUCLEAR RE	CULLATOR			II	1000			the second se	the second se	
			GULATOR	Y COMM	ISSION			APPROVED BY EXPI	OMB NO. RES 5/31/		0-0104	201 - 1 - 1
(J-92) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block)						ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WIT THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE T THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANC (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWOR REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE O MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.				50.0 HRS. IMATE TO		
									AGE (3)			
Indian Point 3						05000286				1 OF 5		
TITLE (4) Auton Bus	matic Actuation of an Eme	rgency Dies	el Gene	rator I	ollowi	ng a	Los	s of Normal Po	ower, Feed	to	a Safe	guards
EVENT DATE (5) LER NUMBER (6)			REPOR	T DATE	(7)	OTHER FACILITIES IN FACILITY NAME					ED (8) KET NU	MRED
MONTH DAY YEAR	YEAR SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILITY NAME DOCKET			050			
6 18 97	97 009	00	07	18	97					DOCKET NUMBER 05000		
OPERATING N	THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED				MENTS	OF 10	CFI	R§: (Check o	one or mor	pre) (11)		
MODE (9)	20.402(b)		20.405(0	-		 	· · · ·	50.73(a)(2)(i			73.71(
POWER 00	20.405(a)(1)(i)		50.36(c)					50.73(a)(2)(v 50.73(a)(2)(v		73.71(c) OTHER		
LEVEL (10)	20.405(a)(1)(ii) 20.405(a)(1)(iii)		50.36(c) 50.73(a)					50.73(a)(2)(v	(iii)(A)	(Specify in		in
	20.405(a)(1)(iv)		50.73(a)					50.73(a)(2)(v		Abs	tract i in Te	below 🛛
	20.405(a)(1)(v)		50.73(a)					50.73(a)(2)(x	:)	NRC	Form	366A)
		LICENSEE CO	NTACT F	OR THI	S LER (12)						
NAME John Donnelly Engineering	y, Supervisor El							TELEPHONE NUM (914) 73	6-831			
	COMPLETE ONE LINE FO		S. 669 (64)	AILURE	DESCR	BED I	IN T	HIS REPORT (1	3) 			PORTABLE
CAUSE SYSTEM CO	OMPONENT MANUFACTURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS		C.	AUSE	SYST		COMPONENT	MANUFAC		R 1	O NPRDS
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_									
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)						EXPECTED MONTH DAY			YEAR			
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE).			- 🖌 N	10		SUBMISSION DATE (15)						

NRC FORM 366A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION			APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95						
(5-92) LICENSE TE	EXFINES 5/51/95 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITI THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCI (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORI REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.									
FACILITY	NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)				
Indian Point 3		05000286	year 97	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER 00	2 OF 5				
TEXT (If more space is requi	red, use additional copies of	NRC Form 366A) (17	')							
Note: Th ic	ne Energy Industry lentified within t	Identificat he brackets	ion { { }	System Cod	es are					
	DESCRI	PTION OF EVE	NT							
refueling co 480 volt sat The resultin Non-Safety Diesel Gener At the time the Reactor approximate progress. S power energy through 480 service for Heat Remova was filled Spent Fuel cooling sys (powered fro assembles of in the core		oint 3 lost {ED} 6A when ndition on 4 Logic {JE} }. reactor ves CS) {AB} ave nd no core { being suppli {EB} and 480 52/6A {BKR} DGs 32 and 3 31 was in se 3 feet provi cooling was Component Co service. Th pent fuel po	the its its 80 vo seque rage AC} ed bi vol . Ti 3 we bein olin e re ol 1	hormal pow feed brea olt bus 6A ence start head {AB} temperatu alteration y offsite t safeguar he 31 EDG re in stan e and the reactor core g Water (C actor core eaving 74	er leed ker opd initia ing Emd was rep was rep re was s were power. ds bus was ou dby. reacto ore co l by th CW) {C a had 1 fuel a	a to ened. ated a ergency moved, in Offsite 6A t of Residual r cavity oling. e SFP C} pump 19 fuel				
indication Operations relays (27-	ately 0156 hours, of a loss of power staff observed tha 1, and 27-2) {27} perated as expected d since they were	to 480 volt t the flags for 480 volt d. Spent fu	bus for bus lel p lorma	6A and st both under 6A were v ool and RH l offsite	visible power	e (00) . Plant ing were from				

redundant 480 volt buses which was not affected during this event. Loads being powered by bus 6A were shed as designed until the bus was re-energized by EDG 32 and the loads automatically and manually sequenced back onto the bus. The 33 CCW pump and 36 Service Water (SW) {BI} pump were shed and re-started on a Non-SI Blackout Logic signal. The 32 CCW pump, powered from a redundant 480 volt bus, automatically started on low pressure. Restoration of the normal power feed to bus 6A was completed at 0243 hours. At approximately 0403 hours, operations provided a four-hour non-emergency notification (Log No. 32504) to the NRC reporting an ESF actuation.

		s			
ARC TORT SOOA	GULATORY COMMISSION		APPROVED BY O EXPIRE	MB NO. 3150 S 5/31/95	0-0104
(5-92) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LE TEXT CONTINUATION	R)	EXTINCT BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGI (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO T REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, D		JEST: 50.0 HRS; EN ESTIMATE TO NAGEMENT BRANCH ORY COMMISSION; O THE PAPERWORK O, OFFICE OF I, DC 20503.	
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	ļ	LER NUMBER (6)		PAGE (3)
Indian Point 3	05000286		SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER 00	3 OF 5
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of	NRC Form 366A) (1	7)			
An Investigation and troubles cause of the event. Prior to 480 volt switchgear 32 (SWGR) electrical contractors to imp Two electrical contractors we the event but neither electri touching any equipment. Prio marked new transducer locatio draped protective material (H cubicle for bus 6A to prevent housings during implementatio touching the relays. Also, c scaffolding above switchgear but they were not involved wi switchgear 32. Prior to the of non-intrusive checks and j gone to the Field Support Sup drill holes for the transduce contractor was standing next Subsequent to the event, Engi assessments and determined th correctly and initiated EDG 3 design. The bus 6A supply br performed that verified the b Engineering examination and a undervoltage (UV) relays (typ relays is not a credible caus Engineering examination of th relays with external relay pl depressed. These relays are relays (type CV-7) and would the relay's external plunger	containing lement a 480 re in the ar cian recalls r to the even ns inside the erculite she metal shavin of the mode ontract car 32. Other we th tasks asseed ob briefings ervisor (FSS ers. At the to an open of neering persent assessment of preaker was assessment of the busic start and caker had pro- preaker was assessment of the busic the UV auxic cause the is	bus 62 volt rea of being ent the set in ngs f: dification vorkers sociated s and time cubicl formed age ci loadi formed age ci cabi formed s 6A t could liary nitiat	A was ope ammeter bus 6A a g near th e contrac tchgear c n the bac rom enter tion. Th s were er s were al ed with 4 complete the job s obtain pe of the ev e door ho examinat rcuits re ng in acc ive maint oning cor switchgea that bum rip. Fur net ident be accid relays fe	n for modifie t the e bus tor wo ubicle k of t ing re e Herc ecting so in 80 vol d perf upervi rmissi ent a lding ions a sponde ordance rectly r cabi ping o ther ified lentall	cation. time of or rkers had and he lay ulite was the area t ormance sor had on to it open. nd d e with net door f these rear wall Y he UV
CAU	ISE OF EVENT				
The specific cause of the eve Troubleshooting and testing of deficiencies. Interviews wit	did not iden	ciiv a	iny circui		equipment were

deficiencies. Interviews with personnel working in the area were indeterminate as to the cause. Based on the available evidence, Engineering concluded the most probable cause was personnel error. The external plunger of an UV auxiliary relay could have been inadvertently depressed by personnel during work activities in the area of the 480V switchgear.

NRC FORM 366A (5-92)	U.S. NUCLEAR RE	APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95							
	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LE TEXT CONTINUATION	R)	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT. (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.						
FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2)				LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)					
			YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER				
Indian Pc	pint 3	05000286	97	009	00	4 OF 5			
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)									
Actuation of one of the 480V bus 6A undervoltage (UV) relays (e.g.,									

Actuation of one of the 4800 bus 6A undervoltage (00) relays (e.g., 27-6A/X2) would be caused by such depressing, thereby resulting in relay contact closure in series with the shunt trip coil of circuit breaker 52/6A, the circuit breaker through which electrical power was being supplied to 480V bus 6A prior to the event. Opening of circuit breaker 52/6A would then occur.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

The following corrective actions were performed to address the possible cause identified for this event:

- The job supervisor associated with work that could have impacted bus 6A was counseled. The contractor workers have since left and can not be counseled.
- The procedures/standards for controlling work activities were reviewed to verify that requirements are provided to limit inadvertent impact on safety equipment. The existing procedures were determined to contain information on trip hazards but could be enhanced. Appropriate procedures will be revised to enhance their requirements for trip hazards. Procedure revisions are scheduled to be completed by September 29, 1997.

ANALYSIS OF EVENT

The event is reportable under 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(iv). The licensee shall report any event or condition that resulted in a manual or automatic actuation of an Engineered Safety Feature (ESF). This event meets the reporting criteria because the loss of the normal feed to bus 6A initiated a non-safety injection blackout logic signal resulting in an automatic actuation to start EDG 32 and close on its assigned safety bus.

A review of Licensee Event Reports (LER) over the last two years that involved ESF actuations due to personnel error identified the following: LER 97-008, 96-007, 96-003.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR RE	A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION				
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LE TEXT CONTINUATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY W THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 H FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRAI (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSI WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERW REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.				
FACILITY NAME (1)		PAGE (3)			
Indian Deint 2	0500000	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
Indian Point 3	05000286	97	009	00	5 OF 5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17).

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE

This event had no effect on the health and safety of the public. The emergency onsite AC power system had two operable EDGs in accordance with Technical Specifications and plant design. When the normal feed to one of four 480 volt safeguards buses was interrupted the assigned EDG automatically started and energized the bus. Assigned loads were automatically loaded onto the bus according to design. Forced core cooling and spent fuel pool cooling were not affected and continued to operate.

The plant was in a refueling condition with 119 of 193 fuel assembles off-loaded into the spent fuel pool. With a majority of the core offloaded the decay heat load in the reactor core was reduced thereby increasing the time available for response to the event. In addition, the reactor cavity was filled thereby providing additional decay heat removal capability.

For design basis conditions, this event is bounded by plant design. The Technical Specifications require three operable EDGs prior to exceeding cold shutdown and the plant can meet design with any two of three EDGs. The loss of the offsite feed to bus 6A would be bounded by single failure and there would have been adequate power available until offsite power was restored. The plant was designed for a loss of offsite power (LOOP) or to mitigate the consequences of a loss of coolant accident (LOCA) considering a LOOP. During plant operation any two of three EDGs, as a backup to the normal standby AC power supply are capable of sequentially starting and supplying the power requirements of one minimum required set of safeguards equipment. A single failure is considered in evaluating the ability to meet this design.